

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL.	:	Case No. 2023-0004
	:	
Appellees,	:	On appeal from the Hamilton County Court of Appeals,
	:	First Appellate District
v.	:	
	:	
DAVE YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, ET AL.,	:	Court of Appeals Case No. C-220504
	:	
Appellants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF APPELLEES PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL.
IN OPPOSITION TO JURISDICTION**

B. JESSIE HILL (0074770)

Counsel of Record

FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)

REBECCA KENDIS (0099129)

ACLU of Ohio Foundation

4506 Chester Ave.

Cleveland, OH 44103

614-586-1972

216-368-0553 (Hill)

bjh11@cwru.edu

flevenson@acluohio.org

rebecca.kendis@case.edu

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD (Pro Hac Vice Pending)

MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND (Pro Hac Vice Pending)

PETER NEIMAN (Pro Hac Vice Pending)

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP

7 World Trade Center

New York, NY 10007

212-230-8800

alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com

DAVE YOST (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS (0095284)

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)

MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN (0100811)

Deputy Solicitors General

AMANDA L. NAROG (0093954)

ANDREW D. MCCARTNEY (0099853)

Assistant Attorneys General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Attorney General Dave Yost, Director

Bruce Vanderhoff, Kim Rothermel, and Bruce Saferin

peter.neiman@wilmerhale.com

DAVINA PUJARI (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
CHRISTOPHER A. RHEINHEIMER (Pro Hac
Vice Pending)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale
and Dorr LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
628-235-1000
davina.pujari@wilmerhale.com
chris.rheinheimer@wilmerhale.com

ALLYSON SLATER (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale
and Dorr LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
617-526-6000
allyson.slater@wilmerhale.com

MEAGAN BURROWS (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
RYAN MENDIAS (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY, 10004
212-549-2601
mburrows@aclu.org
rmendias@aclu.org

MELISSA COHEN (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
123 William Street, Floor 9
New York, NY 10038
212-541-7800
Melissa.cohen@ppfa.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Preterm-Cleveland, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS 2

I. THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A PURELY JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE THAT DOES NOT RAISE A MATTER OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST AND DOES NOT INVOLVE A SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION 6

II. RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: THE PI ORDER IS NOT FINAL AND APPEALABLE 8

III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS LIMITED TO THE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE..... 12

IV. RESPONSE TO PROPOSITIONS OF LAW NOS. 2 AND 3: THE ISSUES OF STANDING AND THE SCOPE OF THE OHIO CONSTITUTION’S PROTECTIONS ARE NOT RIPE FOR APPEAL 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305, 201 L.Ed.2d 714 (2018)	11
<i>AIDS Taskforce of Greater Cleveland v. Ohio Dep't of Health</i> , 2018-Ohio-2727, 116 N.E.3 874 (8th Dist.).....	10
<i>Apel v. Katz</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 11, 697 N.E.2d 600 (1998).....	13
<i>Aquasea Group, LLC v. Singletary</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2013–T–0120, 2014-Ohio-1780	9
<i>City of Columbus v. Ohio</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 22AP-676, 2023-Ohio-195	8, 11
<i>Clean Energy Future, LLC v. Clean Energy Future-Lordstown</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2017-T-0110, 2017-Ohio-9350.....	9, 10
<i>Davis v. CNG Financial Corp.</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 1445, 2008-Ohio-4487, 893 N.E.2d 516.....	8
<i>DPL, Inc. v. Forester</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 1425, 2006-Ohio-1967, 846 N.E.2d 535	8
<i>Hootman v. Zock</i> , 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 2007-A-0063, 2007-Ohio-5619	9
<i>In re Est. of Reinhard</i> , 12th Dist. Madison, No. CA2019-11-028, 2020-Ohio-3409	9
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125, 125 S.Ct. 564, 160 L.Ed.2d 519 (2004)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301, 133 S.Ct. 1, 183 L.Ed.2d 667 (2012)	11
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674, 128 S. Ct. 2207, 171 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Newburgh Heights v. State</i> , 2021-Ohio-61, 166 N.E.3d 632 (8th Dist.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 513, 2022-Ohio-16425, 200 N.E.3d 189.....	11
<i>Noble v. Colwell</i> , 44 Ohio St. 3d 92, 540 N.E.2d 1381 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Othman v. Heritage Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2004-Ohio-4361, 158 Ohio App.3d 283, 814 N.E.2d 1261 (5th Dist.).....	11
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-220504, 2022-Ohio-4540	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F.Supp.3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	3

<i>Quinlivan v. H.E.A.T. Total Facility Solutions, Inc.</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-10-1058, 2010-Ohio-1603	9
<i>RKI, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2017–L–004, 2017-Ohio-1516	9
<i>Smith v. Leis</i> , 2005-Ohio-5125, 106 Ohio St. 3d 309, 835 N.E.2d 5.....	6
<i>Stammco, L.L.C. v. United Telephone Co. of Ohio</i> , 2013-Ohio-3019, 136 Ohio St. 3d 231, 994 N.E.2d 408	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , Case No. 2022-0803	3
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2018-Ohio-3237, 111 N.E.3d 1146.....	13
<i>Swan Creek Twp. Bd. Of Trustees v. Wylie & Sons Landscaping</i> , 6th Dist. Fulton No. F-06-026, 2007-Ohio-2839	8
<i>Taxiputinbay, LLC v. Put-in-Bay</i> , 6th Dist. Ottawa No. OT-20-021, 2021-Ohio-191	9
<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Wellman Seeds, Inc. v. Delphos</i> , 82 Ohio St. 3d 1412, 694 N.E.2d 75 (1998).....	8
<i>Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc. v. Gingrich</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 1462, 2012- Ohio-3054, 969 N.E.2d 1230.....	8
<i>Williamson v. Rubich</i> , 171 Ohio St. 253, 168 N.E.2d 876 (1960).....	6

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	11
R.C. 2505.02	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2919.195	2
S.Ct.Prac.R. 5.02(A)	6, 7, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Ohio Jur. 3d Appellate Review § 615.....	15
